
 

 

 

Date:   March 8, 2013 

To:  Program Directors 

Cc:  CFS Management Team 
    Richard Braun, Family Community Services Supervisor 
    Pamela Gomes, Data Director 
 

From:  Janet Orvis Cook, Executive Director 

RE:  Entry Cut‐off Date Policy 

 

The Stanislaus County Office of Education, Child Family Services (SCOE, CFS) Division and Central 
California Migrant Head Start (CCMHS) will begin to fully implement California Education Code 4800(a) 
regarding the school entry cut‐off date required by CFR 1305.4 as follows: 

 2013‐14 program year.  October 1 cut‐off date 
* 3/1/13 for MSHS and MEHS 
* 7/1/13 for RHS/EHS 

 2014‐15 program year and beyond. September 1 cut‐off date 
 

As supported by and in alignment with CDE/CDD Management Bulletin 12‐15, families with children 
born between November 2 and December 2, 2007 for the current year and October 2, 2008 for the 
upcoming year, had or will have the option of enrolling their children in Head Start (HS), State 
Preschool (CSPP), or Transitional Kindergarten (TK). 
 

Additionally, OHS Policy Clarification PC‐I‐001 still applies, and children who turn 3 years of age after 
the age cut‐off date may be considered for enrollment on or after their 3rd birthday. 
 

After the COPA roll‐over, the database will be updated with these new dates. Neither COPA nor 
selection criteria will be retroactively updated to November 1st for the current 2012‐13 program year. 
Changes will only occur going forward. 
 

Attached is a helpful, updated income guideline and age eligibility reference chart for your information 
and use.  Depicted is the following, recapped information: 
      2012‐13      Cut‐off date for age December 2nd 
      2013‐14      Cut‐off date for age October 1st 
      2014‐15 and beyond    Cut‐off date for age September 1st 
 

Please contact your Grantee Coordinator of Early Childhood Programs with any questions or 
clarification needed regarding this memo. 



INCOME GUIDELINES:

Family Size 130%
Family 

Size
Family 

Size

1 14,937

2 20,163 1-2 1-2

3 25,389 3 3

4 30,615 4 4

5 35,841 5 5

6 41,067 6 6

7 46,293 7 7

8 51,519 8 8

9 56,745 9 9

10 61,971 10 10

11 67,197 11 11

12 72,423 12 12

AGE ELIGIBILITY:

   (1) December 2 of the 2011-12 school year.
   (2) November 1 of the 2012-13 school year.
   (3) October 1 of the 2013-14 school year.
   (4) September 1 of the 2014-15 school year and each school year thereafter.

The "fives" - too old for preschool Kindergarten 2013-2014
(Districts may offer Kindergarten for children with birthdates between Sept 2, 2007 and September 1, 2008)

Oct 2, 07 Nov 07 Dec 07 Jan 08 Feb 08 Mar 08 Apr 08 May 08 June 08 July 08 Aug 08 Sept 08 Oct 1, 08

Transitional Kindergarten (Also eligible for State Preschool or Head Start) Go to Kindergarten 2014-2015
(Districts may offer TK for children with birthdates as early as September 1, 2008)

Oct 2, 08 Nov 08 Dec 2, 08

The "fours" - go to State Preschool or Head Start 2013-2014 Go to Kindergarten 2014-2015

Oct 2, 08 Nov 08 Dec 08 Jan 09 Feb 09 Mar 09 Apr 09 May 09 June 09 Jul 09 Aug 09 Sept 09 Oct 1, 09

The "threes" - go to State Preschool or Head Start 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.
(For Head Start Only - Outside of the below windows, a child may be enrolled as of their 3rd birthday)

Oct 2, 09 Nov 09 Dec 09 Jan 10 Feb 10 Mar 10 Apr 10 May 10 June 10 July 10 Aug 10 Sept 10 Oct 1, 10

Infants and Toddlers 

Oct 2, 2010 through present

31,590

35,610

43,650

47,670

5,511

5,159

39,630

5,276

5,394

5,863

51,690

70,356

63,312

4,534

5,628

5,745

23,550

55,710

27,570

3,908

64,728

67,536

68,940

66,132

54,408

61,908

42,216

46,896

39,396

Gross Annual 
Income

Gross Monthly 
Income

15,510 3,283

3,51819,530

Effective July 1, 2011

CMIG/CCTR/CAPP/Full Day CSPPHead Start

Effective January 24, 2013

Gross Annual 
Income

11,490

6,338 76,052

6,472 77,666

5,214 62,569

5,933 71,194

6,067 72,809

INCOME GUIDELINES & AGE ELIGIBILITY
REFERENCE SHEET 

2013-2014

6,203 74,437

3,775 45,305

4,046 48,548

4,494 53,930

Part Day CSPP

15% Over SMI

Gross 
Monthly 

Gross Annual 
Income

Go to Kindergarten 2015-2016

6,607 79,281

6,742 80,909

Education Code 48000 - A child shall be admitted to kindergarten maintained by the school district at the beginning of a 
school year, or at a later time in the same year if the child will have his or her fifth birthday on or before one of the following 
dates:



INCOME GUIDELINES:

Family 

Size 130%

Family 

Size

Family 

Size

1 15,171

2 20,449 1-2 1-2

3 25,727 3 3

4 31,005 4 4

5 36,283 5 5

6 41,561 6 6

7 46,839 7 7

8 52,117 8 8

9 57,395 9 9

10 62,673 10 10

11 67,951 11 11

12 73,229 12 12

AGE ELIGIBILITY:

   (1) December 2 of the 2011-12 school year.

   (2) November 1 of the 2012-13 school year.
   (3) October 1 of the 2013-14 school year.

   (4) September 1 of the 2014-15 school year and each school year thereafter.

The "fives" - too old for preschool Kindergarten 2014-2015

Sept 2, 08 Oct 08 Nov 08 Dec 08 Jan 09 Feb 09 Mar 09 Apr 09 May 09 June 09 July 09 Aug 09 Sept 1, 09

Transitional Kindergarten (Also eligible for State Preschool or Head Start) Go to Kindergarten 2015-2016

Sept 2, 09 Oct 09 Nov 09 Dec 2, 09

The "fours" - go to State Preschool or Head Start 2014-2015 Go to Kindergarten 2015-2016

Sept 2, 09 Oct 09 Nov 09 Dec 09 Jan 10 Feb 10 Mar 10 Apr 10 May 10 June 10 July 10 Aug 10 Sept 1, 10

The "threes" - go to State Preschool or Head Start 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.
(For Head Start Only - Outside of the below windows, a child may be enrolled as of their 3rd birthday)

Sept 2, 10 Oct 10 Nov 10 Dec 10 Jan 11 Feb 11 Mar 11 Apr 11 May 11 June 11 July 11 Aug 11 Sept 1, 11

Infants and Toddlers 

Go to Kindergarten 2016-2017

6,607 79,281

6,742 80,909

Education Code 48000 - A child shall be admitted to kindergarten maintained by the school district at the beginning of a 

school year, or at a later time in the same year if the child will have his or her fifth birthday on or before one of the following 

dates:

INCOME GUIDELINES & AGE ELIGIBILITY

REFERENCE SHEET 

2014-2015

6,203 74,437

3,775 45,305

4,046 48,548

4,494 53,930

Part Day CSPP

15% Over SMI

Gross 

Monthly 

Gross 

Annual 

Income

6,338 76,052

6,472 77,666

5,214 62,569

5,933 71,194

6,067 72,809

Effective July 1, 2011

CMIG/CCTR/CAPP/Full Day CSPPHead Start

Effective January 22, 2014

Gross Annual 

Income

11,670

42,216

46,896

39,396

Gross Annual 

Income

Gross Monthly 

Income

15,730 3,283

3,51819,790

64,728

67,536

68,940

66,132

54,408

61,908

4,534

5,628

5,745

23,850

56,330

27,910

3,908

Sept 2, 2011 through present

31,970

36,030

44,150

48,210

5,511

5,159

40,090

5,276

5,394

5,863

52,270

70,356

63,312


