



Tom Changnon, Superintendent 1324 Celeste Drive • Modesto, CA 95355 • (209) 238-6300 • FAX (209) 238-6499

Date: March 8, 2013

To: Program Directors

Cc: CFS Management Team

Richard Braun, Family Community Services Supervisor

Pamela Gomes, Data Director

From: Janet Orvis Cook, Executive Director

RE: Entry Cut-off Date Policy

The Stanislaus County Office of Education, Child Family Services (SCOE, CFS) Division and Central California Migrant Head Start (CCMHS) will begin to fully implement California Education Code 4800(a) regarding the school entry cut-off date required by CFR 1305.4 as follows:

- 2013-14 program year. October 1 cut-off date
 - * 3/1/13 for MSHS and MEHS
 - * 7/1/13 for RHS/EHS
- 2014-15 program year and beyond. September 1 cut-off date

As supported by and in alignment with CDE/CDD Management Bulletin 12-15, families with children born between November 2 and December 2, 2007 for the current year and October 2, 2008 for the upcoming year, had or will have the option of enrolling their children in Head Start (HS), State Preschool (CSPP), or Transitional Kindergarten (TK).

Additionally, OHS Policy Clarification PC-I-001 still applies, and children who turn 3 years of age after the age cut-off date may be considered for enrollment on or after their 3rd birthday.

After the COPA roll-over, the database will be updated with these new dates. Neither COPA nor selection criteria will be retroactively updated to November $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ for the current 2012-13 program year. Changes will only occur going forward.

Attached is a helpful, updated income guideline and age eligibility reference chart for your information and use. Depicted is the following, recapped information:

2012-13 Cut-off date for age December 2nd
2013-14 Cut-off date for age October 1st
2014-15 and beyond Cut-off date for age September 1st

Please contact your Grantee Coordinator of Early Childhood Programs with any questions or clarification needed regarding this memo.



INCOME GUIDELINES & AGE ELIGIBILITY REFERENCE SHEET 2013-2014

INCOME GUIDELINES:

Head Start Effective January 24, 2013								
Family Size	130%							
1	11,490	14,937						
2	15,510	20,163						
3	19,530	25,389						
4	23,550	30,615						
5	27,570	35,841						
6	31,590	41,067						
7	35,610	46,293						
8	39,630	51,519						
9	43,650	56,745						
10	47,670	61,971						
11	51,690	67,197						
12	55,710	72,423						

CMIG/CCTR/CAPP/Full Day CSPP Effective July 1, 2011									
Family Size	Gross Monthly Income	Gross Annual Income							
1-2	3,283	39,396							
3	3,518	42,216							
4	3,908	46,896							
5	4,534	54,408							
6	5,159	61,908							
7	5,276	63,312							
8	5,394	64,728							
9	5,511	66,132							
10	5,628	67,536							
11	5,745	68,940							
12	5,863	70,356							

Part Day CSPP 15% Over SMI									
Family Size									
1-2	3,775	45,305							
3	4,046	48,548							
4	4,494	53,930							
5	5,214	62,569							
6	5,933	71,194							
7	6,067	72,809							
8	6,203	74,437							
9	6,338	76,052							
10	6,472	77,666							
11	6,607	79,281							
12	6,742	80,909							

AGE ELIGIBILITY:

Education Code 48000 - A child shall be admitted to kindergarten maintained by the school district at the beginning of a school year, or at a later time in the same year if the child will have his or her fifth birthday on or before one of the following dates:

- (1) December 2 of the 2011-12 school year.
- (2) November 1 of the 2012-13 school year.
- (3) October 1 of the 2013-14 school year.
- (4) September 1 of the 2014-15 school year and each school year thereafter.

The "fives" - too old for preschool (Districts may offer Kindergarten for children with birthdates between Sept 2, 2007 and September 1, 2008)								Kindergarten 2013-2014				
Oct 2, 07	Nov 07	Dec 07	Jan 08	Feb 08		Apr 08		June 08	July 08	Aug 08	Sept 08	Oct 1, 08
	Transitional Kindergarten (Also eligible for State Preschool or Head Start) Go to Kindergarten 2014-2015 (Districts may offer TK for children with birthdates as early as September 1, 2008)											2015
Oct 2, 08	Nov 08	Dec 2, 08										
The "fours'	" - go to St	ate Presc	hool or Hea	ad Start 2	2013-2014	4			Go to Ki	indergart	en 2014-	2015
Oct 2, 08	Nov 08	Dec 08	Jan 09	Feb 09	Mar 09	Apr 09	May 09	June 09	Jul 09	Aug 09	Sept 09	Oct 1, 09
The "threes	•)14-2015		Go to Ki	indergart	en 2015-	2016
Oct 2, 09	Nov 09	Dec 09	Jan 10	Feb 10	Mar 10	Apr 10	May 10	June 10	July 10	Aug 10	Sept 10	Oct 1, 10
Infants and	Toddlers											
Oct 2, 2010 t	hrough pre	sent										



INCOME GUIDELINES & AGE ELIGIBILITY REFERENCE SHEET 2014-2015

INCOME GUIDELINES:

Head Start Effective January 22, 2014									
Family Size	Gross Annual Income	130%							
1	11,670	15,171							
2	15,730	20,449							
3	19,790	25,727							
4	23,850	31,005							
5	27,910	36,283							
6	31,970	41,561							
7	36,030	46,839							
8	40,090	52,117							
9	44,150	57,395							
10	48,210	62,673							
11	52,270	67,951							
12	56,330	73,229							

CMIG/CCTR/CAPP/Full Day CSPP Effective July 1, 2011										
Family Size	Gross Monthly Gross Annu Income Income									
1-2	3,283	39,396								
3	3,518	42,216								
4	3,908	46,896								
5	4,534	54,408								
6	5,159	61,908								
7	5,276	63,312								
8	5,394	64,728								
9	5,511	66,132								
10	5,628	67,536								
11	5,745	68,940								
12	5,863	70,356								

Part Day CSPP 15% Over SMI									
Family Size									
1-2	3,775	45,305							
3	4,046	48,548							
4	4,494	53,930							
5	5,214	62,569							
6	5,933	71,194							
7	6,067	72,809							
8	6,203	74,437							
9	6,338	76,052							
10	6,472	77,666							
11	11 6,607 79,								
12	6,742	80,909							

AGE ELIGIBILITY:

Education Code 48000 - A child shall be admitted to kindergarten maintained by the school district at the beginning of a school year, or at a later time in the same year if the child will have his or her fifth birthday on or before one of the following dates:

- (1) December 2 of the 2011-12 school year.
- (2) November 1 of the 2012-13 school year.
- (3) October 1 of the 2013-14 school year.
- (4) September 1 of the 2014-15 school year and each school year thereafter.

The "fives	The "fives" - too old for preschool							Kindergarten 2014-2015				
Sept 2, 08	Oct 08	Nov 08	Dec 08	Jan 09	Feb 09	Mar 09	Apr 09	May 09	June 09	July 09	Aug 09	Sept 1, 09
Transition	al Vindan	mantan /Ala	a aliaible f	ar Ctata	Duanaka	al au llac	ol Ctout\		C - 4 - 1/3		204E	2046
Transition	ai Kinder	garten (Als	so eligible f	or State	Prescno	or or Hea	ia Start)		GO TO K	indergar	en 2015	0- ∠ 016
Sept 2, 09	Oct 09	Nov 09	Dec 2, 09									
T1 116		0		10.		4.5			0 (1/2		0045	
The "fours	s" - go to	State Pres	chool or He	ead Star	t 2014-20	15			Go to Ki	indergar	en 2015	-2016
Sept 2, 09	Oct 09	Nov 09	Dec 09	Jan 10	Feb 10	Mar 10	Apr 10	May 10	June 10	July 10	Aug 10	Sept 1, 10
The - 1141-11-11	- "	Otata Daa		ll Ot-		0451	2045 004	•	0-1-1/		0040	0047
	_		school or H rindows, a child m				2015-201	ъ.	GO tO K	indergar	en 2016)-201 <i>1</i>
Sept 2, 10	Oct 10	Nov 10	Dec 10	Jan 11		Mar 11	Apr 11	May 11	June 11	July 11	Aug 11	Sept 1, 11
Infants and	d Toddler	S										
Sept 2, 201	1 through	present										